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Public ideas competition World Sustainability Centre, Afsluitdijk 

Question & Answer File 

June 19, 2009 

This document forms an appendage to the competition brief and is equally binding. 

 

1. 

 

 

 

 

 

Question 

Do technical restrictions apply to the centre, such as :  

- is it possible to build on the sea-side of the dam? 

- is it possible to build on the dam? 

- is it possible to build near the sluices? 

- is it possible to build in more levels? 

 

Answer 

No technical restrictions apply in this competition. See also the answer to question 34.  

2. Question 

Is it possible to receive the document "Public Ideas competition world sustainability Centre, 

Afsluitdijk" in Dutch? 

Answer  

No. 

3. Question 

a. Some websites state that the competition is divided into two rounds, the first of 

which has already taken place. But we cannot find anything about that on your 

website. Can we still register?  

b. When you postponed the competition we could not see requirement and download 

format for register. Then, now we can see it, we can do it. But the deadline is so 

close. It is almost impossible for us to organise the work. It is unfair for us. So, is it 

possible for you to set up new deadline for people like us? 

c. In item 4 of the Dutch version of the competition brief that we downloaded on 

February 18, 2009, the different spaces are stated in m2. On the site there is just 

an English version and only the total m2 is stated (3000). Which of these should be 

adhere to? 

d. We saw the notice in Archi-News for the competition to design a World 

Sustainability Centre, deadline 1st May. Please could you kindly send me some 

further information on this. Is there an OJEU notice and a PQQ form to complete? 

e. Is there no longer a 'knowledge center' that was mentioned in the original brief 

(before April 22nd)? 

f. Is the programme as indicated in the programme of requirements on the old website 

still relevant? 

g. Will the hotel still be a four-star accommodation? 

 

Answer  

The competition brief published on April 22, 2009, is the only one that applies to this ideas 

competition. It can be downloaded at www.worldsustainabilitycentre.org. 

All information released earlier is therefore no longer valid. 

4. Question 

a. The brief for the competition does not indicate what drawings are required for the 

posters (site plan, elevations, perspectives, etc). Is this open to the designer, or are 

there specific requirements and scales? 

b. Is it required to elaborate/work the selected designs in more detail? 

Answer 

This is an ideas competition. That means we are not looking for detailed designs. Submitters 

may present their idea as they see fit, provided they meet the conditions specified in 

Section 2.5 of the competition brief. 

5. Question 

In the confirmation of registration it states that I have to submit this together with the proof 

of payment and proof of registration with the Architects Register. But it doesn’t state where 

I have to send these documents. Should they be sent to you or to the Stichting 
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Duurzaamheidcentrum?  

Answer 

The documents mentioned must be submitted along with the design, as stated in Section 

2.5 of the competition brief. 

 

6. Question 

Four market surveys are mentioned in the program and on the website. What is their status 

in relation to the public ideas competition? 

Answer 

These studies are mentioned simply as background information. They have no status within 

the competition. 

 

7. Question 

The design brief refers to the Sustainability centre and a visitor centre. Is it  

referring to the same thing? 

Answer 

Yes. 

 

8. Question 

a. The design brief says the building footprint should be roughly 3000 m2. This is quite 

small considering the number of expected visitors per year. Is this correct? 

b. The area of the building must be 3000 m2. On the other hand, the entire area of the 

proposal must be around 3000 m2? 

c. What is the maximum number of visitors per day? 

 

Answer 

The programme of requirements consists solely of non-obligatory elements. The 3000 m2 area 

is stated as an indication, not a requirement. In addition, there is no maximum number of 

visitors per day. 

 

 

9. Question  

When the building projects over the water, is that area considered part of the  

footprint? 

Answer 

See the answer to question 8 

 

10. Question 

Is this just an ideas competition or is the intention to build the winning design? 

Answer 

This question is answered in Section 2.12 of the competition brief: The realisation of 

submitted proposals does not form part of the competition.  

11. Question 

Is it ok to have a couple of small pavilions associated with the park near the Sustainability 

Center? 

Answer 

Participants formulate their own ideas. 

Based on the ambitions listed under 1.1, the entrants are asked to come up with ideas for:  

- the programme  

- the location of the proposed World Sustainability Centre Afsluitdijk  

- the building or buildings in which that programme is housed. 

 

12. Question 

Is it possible to take part in a team? 

Answer  

Yes, see Section 2.4: Participation in this competition is open to architects, urban designers 

and landscape designers, either individually or in teams. 



 

 3 

13. Question 

On internet I have come across various plans for a sustainability or documentation centre on 

the Afsluitdijk. On the one hand there is the plan for the sustainability centre with the 

design competition. On the other side there is a comparable plan on the website 

www.tussenzoetenzout.nl. It is unclear to me whether these are separate plans or whether 

they concern the same centre on the Aflsluitdijk. Could you please explain? 

Answer 

These are separate initiatives. Only the ambitions formulated in the competition programme 

World Sustainability Centre, Afsluitdijk apply to this competition. 

14. Question 

I would like to know if there will be an official guided site-visit in near future.  

Answer 

An official guided site-visit for this competition will not be organised 

 

15. Question 

My work has a lot of common ground with the competition for the World Sustainability 

Centre, Afsluitdijk. But I am an art director (BNO) and not an architect. Is it possible to 

receive a dispensation so that I can submit my idea? 

Answer 

Interested individuals who are no registered with the Architects Register in the Netherlands 

(or the equivalent register is their own country) can form a team with a designer who does 

meet the registration criteria. 

 

16. Question 

I am currently in the process of graduating from Delft University of Technology, Faculty of 

Architecture, and since September I have been working on a study and design for a 

Sustainability Centre on the Afsluitdijk in which climate change and the generation of 

energy are important factors. In short, I have been working on this assignment for half a 

year before the competition was put online. I would be really disappointed if I could not take 

part and submit my design idea. 

Answer 

See the answer to question 15. 

17. Question 

In most European countries you can be a qualified architect without being a member of a 

register. Could the requirement change from being listed in an architects register to being a 

qualified architect. This will probably raise the number of participants a bit, but you will 

keep the same quality level in entries since all architects in Europe need a university degree 

or similar. Most architects who're listed in a register are leading an office. For their 

employees there's not always the need to pay the yearly fee to be listed in the register. All 

these people are now excluded from your competition. 

Answer 

See the answers to questions 15 and 18. 

18. Question 

I am an architect. I live and work in Russia. Our firm has a license and it is included in a 

State Register. In our country we have no personal licenses for architects but only for 

design firms. So can I take part in your competition in this case? 

Answer 

Participation in this public ideas competition is open to architects who are registered with 

the Architects Register in the Netherlands or in the equivalent Architects Register in their 

own country. That also applies if registration in the country in question is per office. 

 

19. Question 

Can I, an architect from Azerbaijan, take a part in this competition? 

Answer 

Yes, provided you meet the conditions for registration specified in section 2.4 of the 

programme. 
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20. Question 

I am unable to open APPENDAGES: MAPS 

Zurich.dwg 

AA-NieuweDTB-Afsluitdijk.dwg 

I assume this is because I work on a Mac OS X operating system. 

Can you please send me a version of this document that I can open on a Mac computer? 

Answer 

To make the search area of the location legible for everyone, maps have been placed in 

JPG, PDF and KMZ (Google Earth) formats. The borders indicated on these are rough. 

The DWG files are an aid for designers who wish to use a CAD program. Mac users can use 

separate software to open DWG file. 

21. Question 

a. Can a DWG file of a section or profile of the Afsluitdijk be made available? 

b. Is it possible to have the general profile section cut of the Afsluitdijk? 

c. Can you provide a contour map of the underwater areas adjacent to the dike on both 

the IJsselmeer and Wadden Sea sides? 

d. The CAD model available for download on the competition website includes the 

north-east portion of the dike. Is it possible to get a CAD file that would include the 

remaining south-west portion of the dike? 

Answer 

Any entrants who wish to receive more maps in addition to those specified in Question 20 

will have to obtain them through their own efforts. 

22. Question 

What is the status of the proposed reverse electrodialysis power generating facility on the 

Afsluitdijk? Where on the dike is this proposed? 

Answer 

See the answer to Question 1 and 34. 

23. Question 

a. Can entry fee be waived as your prestigious project demands high motivation and 

inspiration, and waiving would be the first approach? 

b. Due to the financial hardship caused by the meltdown and closure of projects and 

also due to the unfavourable Indian currency conversion rate, I request you to please 

exempt me from paying registration fees. 

Answer 

It is not possible to waive the registration fee. 

24. Question 

What place-name should we use to transfer the registration fee via internet banking? 

Answer 

Payment should be transferred to account number 318279193, Stichting 

Duurzaamheidscentrum, Oldehove.  

For foreign participants: IBAN: NL85RABO0318279193 / BIC: RaboNL2U, Stichting 

Duurzaamheidscentrum, Oldehove. 

25. Question 

I registered for the architecture competition The World Sustainability Centre Afsluitdijk. One 

question on the form asks if I am registered with the BNA (Royal Institute of Dutch 

Architects). This is not the case. I tried to indicate this but could not continue without 

answering this question. So I answered that I was registered. Are we now authorised to 

take part in this competition? 

Answer 

The competition rules do not ask for membership of a professional association but for 

registration in an official register. For Dutch participants, the entrant (or chief designer) must be 

registered in the Architects Register in the Netherlands. Entrants who do not meet this 

requirement will be disqualified. 

26. Question 

We received a "Confirmation of registration". Is this also proof of payment? Or will this 

follow separately? 

Answer 
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The confirmation of registration is sent separately from the proof of payment. 

27. Question 

We registered for the ideas competition in the name of a colleague who is not registered 

with the Architects Register in the Netherlands. Is this a problem? Should the name of the 

contact person be changed?  

Answer 

The name of the person who registered does not have to be the chief designer. It is 

important, however, that the confirmation of registration is submitted along with the 

submission in accordance with Section 2.5 of the competition programme. 

28. Question 

The registration fee was paid by a participant in our team who isn’t listed in our registration. 

Is that a problem?  

Answer 

That is no problem, as long as the proof of payment is submitted along with the submission 

in accordance with Section 2.5 of the competition programme. 

29. Question 

a. How do you exactly define “the programme”? Is it more than the design of the 

centre with its facilities and sustainable solutions? 

b. Is the centre intended to create a place where people can work together on 

sustainable solutions, or only for demonstration purposes?  

c. Are the conditions for a feasible and exploitable centre a part of the design? (receive 

management assistance, rent-free building, attract more visitors) 

Answer 

As the plans for the Centre are not yet definitive, additional ideas are welcome. The word 

“programme” refers here to the total of activities and functions that will be accommodated 

in the World Sustainability Centre Afsluitdijk. 

30. Question 

a. Are building costs and operation costs limited to a certain amount or is the sky the 

limit? 

b. Is there a requirement for the budget in which the project could be realised?  

Answer 

A budget has not been specified. The jury is asked to assess submissions in terms of the 

feasibility of the proposal, in as far as this can be ascertained within the context of an ideas 

competition. 

31. Question 

Are commercial sponsors welcome to finance the centre? 

Answer 

No decisions have been made on this matter. 

32. Question 

Is there any way to pay the registration fee by credit card? I am in the USA and obtaining 

Euros here and shipping is very difficult. 

Answer 

Payment by credit card is not possible. See also the answer to Question 24. 

33. Question 

a. Part of the submission is a sustainable proposal for access. Is this aspect also part 

of the assessment criteria? 

b. Is it required to take coaches into account in the car parking? 

Answer 

Access is one of the non-obligatory elements of the programme of requirements. 

34 Question 

a. How high does the Wadden Sea have to rise before it affects the integrity of the 

dike as it is currently built? When is this expected to happen? 

b. Are there any local plans to upgrade the design of the dike? 

c. How will the safety facelift of the Afsluitdijk be realised? Is there a cross-section 

drawing to scale with dimensions available of the new situation? 

d. What developments (lying on the land-side of the dike and outside the dike) are in 

preparation to what the sustainability centre will possibly be a part of? 
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Answer 

In the spring of 2010 the Dutch government will discuss the future of the Afsluitdijk. In 

anticipation of that, the Sustainability Centre Foundation wants to issue well-considered 

recommendations about the location, programme and building of the proposed Centre. The 

ideas should address the programme, location, and accommodation of the World 

Sustainability Centre Afsluitdijk. The broader measures regarding the future of the Afsluitdijk 

itself are outside of this competition.  

 

35 Question 

Is there a possibility to give a personal clarification of the design? 

Answer 

No. 

36 Question 

How will the proprietary rights of the ideas and designs be handled? 

Answer 

The submissions remain the intellectual property of the entrants. 

The submission itself becomes property of the Sustainability Centre Foundation. 

37 Question 

Will all submissions be analysed by a team of specialists in preparation for the 

recommendations to the Ministry of Transport? Will the designs be presented in person by 

the submitter? 

Answer 

All submissions will be analysed. It will not be possible for the submitter to present the 

design in person. 

38 Question 

Is it allowed to submit two A0-format posters instead of A1 format? 

Answer 

The conditions that apply to the submission are stated in Section 2.5 of the competition 

brief. Digital posters are requested. 

39 Question 

How shall different usable and innovative ideas in different designs be used? Will the ideas 

be integrated in the Sustainability Centre? Will the corresponding designers be involved? 

Answer 

The Sustainability Centre Foundation will use the ideas generated in this competition in 

formulating recommendations that the Ministry of Transport, Public Works and Water 

Management will make to the Dutch government, as explained in the introduction.  

The realisation of submitted proposals does not form part of the competition. 

40 Question 

Will the submitters be informed about the ideas that will be used in the recommendations to 

the Ministry? 

Answer 

The recommendations to the Ministry will be made public. 

41 Question 

The Centre should change character every 500 days both inside and outside. How is the 

requirement of a change in character outside intended? 

Answer 

The change in character is one of the ambitions. The assignment is to come up with feasible 

solutions for the intended World Sustainability Centre Afsluitdijk. The realisation of 

submitted proposals does not form part of the competition. 

42 Question 

Are there any plans to develop a rail system that could connect Amsterdam or other parts of 

the country to the site area?  

Answer 

No. 

43 Question 

What nature developments are planned for the surroundings? 

Answer 
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See the link to natura 2000 on the competition website 

44 Question 

Does the Dutch government have any plans for additional polders in the IJsselmeer? 

Answer 

No. 

45 Question 

There was a series of questions with a very specific nature 

a. What type of shipping uses the locks through the dike? What are the shipping routes 

though the Wadden Sea and on the IJsselmeer? 

b. What is the surface level of the IJsselmeer with respect to Normal Amsterdam 

Water Level (N.A.P.)? 

c. What are the local wind conditions around the dike? How does the contour of the 

Afsluitdijk affect local wind conditions?   

d. What are the tidal fluctuations of the Wadden Sea with respect to N.A.P.?   

e. How often are the strongest tides at the Wadden Sea? 

f. What are the types of industry in the Afsluitdijk “anchor towns” of Zurich, Den 

Oever, Makkum, & Cornwerd. Do the local people work in these areas or elsewhere?  

How much commuting occurs? Does the Afsluitdijk serve as a means of 

commuting? 

g. What type of agriculture is the area composed of?   

h. What are the existing utilities (water, gas, electric) on the dike? Do the utilities span 

the entire length of the dike? If not, where on the dike are the utilities located? 

i. What waste is emptied into the lake, and where is it deposited? How is the water 

from the IJsselmeer discharged into the North Sea?   

j. What is the maximum excavation depth for underground structures in the 

Afsluitdijk? 

Answer 

When participants consider answers to these questions to be relevant to their ideas, it is 

suggested they do their own research. Some answers can be found on websites like 

www.rijkswaterstaat.nl/water 

 

and 

www.waddenzee.nl 

 

46 Question 

I registered and paid but I haven’t received any proof of payment. Why? 

Answer 

The proof of payment will be sent separately as soon as possible, but it may take some 

time.  

47 Question 

When must the entry fee be received? 

Answer 

Payments received up to ten days after the closure of the registration period will be 

accepted.  

 


